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An Act relating to crime victims compensation; 

creating the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act; 

providing short title; creating the Murrah Crime 

Victims Compensation Fund; defining term; providing 

for expenditures from the Fund; limiting use of 

Fund; providing that claims against the Fund are 

not state obligations; providing duties and powers 

of the Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims 

Compensation Board; providing for payment of 

claims; providing that compensation shall not bar 

claims under the Oklahoma Crime Victims 

Compensation Act; providing for rules; amending 21 

O.S. 1991, Section 142.10, as amended by Section 8, 

Chapter 325, O.S.L. 1993 (21 O.S. Supp. 1994, 

Section 142.10), which relates to awards of 

compensation pursuant to the Oklahoma Crime Victims 

Compensation Act; exempting claims against the 

Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act from certain 

requirements and restrictions; providing for 

codification; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.31 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Sections 1 through 6 of this act shall be known as the "Murrah 

Crime Victims Compensation Act". 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.32 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving 

fund to be administered by the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board to be designated the "Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Fund".  

The Fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year 

limitations, and shall consist of all monies received by the 

Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Board from any source for the 

purpose of implementing the provisions of the Murrah Crime Victims 

Compensation Act.  All monies accruing to the credit of the Fund 

shall be budgeted and expended exclusively to compensate victims and 

the families of victims of the bombing on April 19, 1995, that took 

place in front of the Alfred P. Murrah Federal Building in Oklahoma 

City, Oklahoma.  Expenditures from the Fund shall be made upon 
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warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as 

prescribed by law with the Director of State Finance for approval 

and payment.  For the purposes of the Murrah Crime Victims 

Compensation Fund, "families" shall include dependents, as defined 

by the Oklahoma Victims Compensation Act, parents and spouses. 

B.  The Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is authorized to accept and expend contributions from any 

lawful source to be used for the purposes of the Fund.  The 

Administrator is further authorized to accept and expend any 

contributions from the crime victims compensation systems of any 

other state or other governmental entity for the use of the Fund.  

The Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Board 

is authorized to accept the services of the victims compensation 

system of any other state or governmental entity in the processing 

of any claims received against the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation 

Fund; provided, that the employees of such entities shall not be 

considered as employees of the State of Oklahoma. 

C.  The monies deposited in the Murrah Crime Victims 

Compensation Fund shall at no time become monies of the state and 

shall not become part of the general budget of the Oklahoma Crime 

Victims Compensation Board or any other state agency.  No monies 

from the Fund shall be transferred for any purpose to any state 

agency or any account of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board or be used for the purpose of contracting with any other state 

agency or reimbursing any other state agency for any expense.  No 

monies from the Fund shall be used to pay or reimburse the Oklahoma 

Crime Victims Compensation Board for, in whole or in part, the 

salary of any employee involved in the administration of the Murrah 

Crime Victims Compensation Act.  Payment of claims from the Fund 

shall not become or be construed to be an obligation of this state.  

No claims submitted for reimbursement from the Fund shall be paid 

with state monies. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.33 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

The Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is authorized to process any claim against the Murrah Crime 

Victims Compensation Fund submitted by victims or the families of 

any victims upon proof that the claimant is a victim or the family 

of any victim of the bombing that took place in front of the Alfred 

P. Murrah Federal Building on April 19, 1995.  The Administrator is 

specifically authorized to collect the necessary information to 

establish said fact in the most expeditious and efficient manner 

possible, is authorized to establish claim forms and to modify such 

forms as necessary, and is authorized to process and pay claims 

based upon information submitted in the claims process. 

SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.34 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  To the extent that funds from the Murrah Crime Victims 

Compensation Fund are available, the claimants shall be compensated 

for all losses which would otherwise be compensable under the 

Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Act and in addition shall be 

compensated for the costs of any counseling or mental health care 

for the victims and families of victims which is necessary as a 

result of the bombing that took place in front of the Alfred P. 

Murrah Federal Building on April 19, 1995, provided, a claimant 

shall not be compensated for a loss which is compensated through a 

collateral source or a private fund established for that purpose. 
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B.  The Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is authorized to expend amounts from the Murrah Crime Victims 

Compensation Fund for individual claims up to the limits otherwise 

provided in the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Act; provided, 

that the Administrator is further authorized to expend additional 

monies from the Fund on a pro rata basis to all claimants, if the 

amounts within the Fund are sufficient to allow the Administrator to 

exceed the limits set by this section. 

SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.35 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

If any victim is denied compensation or does not receive full 

compensation under the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act, the 

Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act shall not be construed to deny 

such victim the right to receive compensation as otherwise provided 

under the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Act.  Any person or 

the family of any person injured as a result of the crime specified 

in the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act shall be presumed to be 

a victim of crime compensable under the Oklahoma Crime Victims 

Compensation Act. 

SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 142.36 of Title 21, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

The Administrator of the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is authorized to promulgate any rules necessary to implement 

the provisions of the Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act.  Due to 

the gravity of the need for total implementation of the Murrah Crime 

Victims Compensation Act, the Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is directed to promulgate emergency rules as soon as 

practicable. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     21 O.S. 1991, Section 142.10, as 

amended by Section 8, Chapter 325, O.S.L. 1993 (21 O.S. Supp. 1994, 

Section 142.10), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 142.10  A.  Compensation shall not be awarded: 

1.  Unless the claim has been filed with the Board within one 

(1) year after the injury or death upon which the claim is based.  

The Board may, at its discretion, waive this requirement, if the 

Board finds there was good cause for failure to file the claim 

within one (1) year, but in no event shall the filing of a claim be 

permitted after two (2) years from the date of the injury or death 

upon which the claim is based.  The good cause exception shall be 

permitted only for injury or death occurring on or after November 1, 

1989.  If the victim is mentally handicapped or is a child under 

eighteen (18) years of age, the Board may use the date the criminal 

incident was disclosed to a responsible adult, when establishing 

whether or not the claim was timely filed; 

2.  To a claimant who was the offender, or an accomplice of the 

offender; 

3.  To another person if the award would unjustly benefit the 

offender or accomplice; or 

4.  Unless the criminally injurious conduct resulting in injury 

or death was reported to a law enforcement officer within seventy-

two (72) hours after its occurrence or the Board finds there was 

good cause for the failure to report within that time. 

B.  Compensation otherwise payable to a claimant shall be 

diminished to the extent: 

1.  That the economic loss is recouped from collateral sources; 

or 

2.  Of the degree of responsibility for the cause of the injury 

or death attributable to the victim as determined by the Board. 
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C.  The Board, upon finding that the claimant or victim has not 

fully cooperated with appropriate law enforcement agencies, may 

deny, withdraw or reduce an award of compensation. 

D.  The Board, on its own motion or on request of the claimant, 

may reconsider a decision granting or denying an award or 

determining its amount.  The motion or request to reconsider a 

decision shall be made within six (6) months from the date of the 

last action by the Board on the claim at issue.  An order on 

reconsideration of an award shall not require a refund of amounts 

previously paid, unless the award was obtained by fraud.  The right 

of reconsideration does not affect the finality of a Board decision 

for the purpose of judicial review.  On claims which are denied by 

the Board, reconsideration may only be granted within six (6) months 

of the last Board action. 

E.  The provisions of subsections A and B of this section shall 

not apply to claimants eligible for compensation pursuant to the 

Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Act who make claims under the 

Oklahoma Crime Victims Compensation Act. 

SECTION 8.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of April, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of April, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


